-2

[}

(=

Clifferd A. Chanler (Stote Bar Mo, 135534
Stephen 5. Savad (State Bar Mo, 104566)
CHAMLER LAW GROLUP

71 Elm Strest, Huae B

Mew Canaan, C1 (16340

Telephoneg:  (203] 966-991 1

Facsimiler  {203) B01-5222

Dapiel Bamstein (State Bar WNo, 1817113
I.aralei 8. Parzs (State Bar Ko, 20331%)
PARAS LAW GROLP

635 Redwod Hiphway, Suite 216

Mill Valley, CA #4941

Telsphome: (415} 180-9232
Factienile: (%15} 380-9223

Adtorneys for Plaintift
Russell Brumer

ENDORSED
ED

B0 FAsaticn [onnse ol g

ALG () 2 2005
GORRON PARK-LI, Clerk

EY MO EL TN G RODAE
Diemasy Slork

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNMIA

I3 AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

UNLIMITEDY CIVIL JURISDC TN

RIUSERLL BRRIMEER.
Plaintiff,
Vv,

GO CEMNTS ONLY STORES: and DOEE |
Herougle 850,

Detendomnts,

Caze Mo, CGO-04-435211
Fes
s M JUDGMENT

PURSUANT TO TERMS OF
CONSENT JUDGMENT

[rate:  Aaspust 2, 2008

Time: 9:30 A,

Tropi.r 304

Judge: Hon, James L. Warren

IPROPDSER] JUDGMENT FURSUANT TO TERMS DF CONSENT JUDGMEN]




[n the above-cntitled action, Plaintift Russell Brimer and Defendant 99 CENTS ONLY
STORES, hiving agreed through their respective counsel that judaetent b enlersd pursian: 1o (he
teemes af the Stipelation and |Propesed] Ouder Re: Conserd Judgment (“Coazent Judgment™)
entered o by e parties, and atter issuing an Order Approving Proposition 63 Settlemen
Agreement and Censent Judpment on August 2, 2005,

IT I8 HERERY DRDERED, ADJIUDGED AND DECREED that pursuan:
w Code of Civil Procedure scetion 664,53, judgment is entered in oceordance with the 1erms of the
Crder Approving Proposition 63 Settlement Agreciment and Consent Judgment, betwesn (he
partics.

IT 1S SO ORDERED. peTER
o= |

Dafed: Aupust 2, 2005 e

[ ':u""-\.\,
Hion, Frres E-dasren— ' 4
IDGE OF THE SUPERTOR COURT
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[FROFOSED] JUDGMENT PURSUANT T TERMS OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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ChiTord A, Chanler {51awe Bar Mo, 135534)

Stephen 5. Bavad (State Bar Moo 14866
CHANLER TAW GROUP

71 Elm Strect, Suite &

Mew Canaan, C 06820

Telephome:  {203]) 466-YY1 1

Facsimile: {203]) §i1-5222

Danpiel Bomstein (State Bar o, 1817113
Laraled 5. Paras (State Bar bo, 203319
FPARAS LAW GROUT

655 Redwand Higlwmay, Saite 216

AL Walley, CA 9494

Teleplone:  {413]) Jdl-b222
Facsimile; [405) 3800223

Adtomeys (e Plani T
Eussgll Brimer

ENDORSED
5o Framobisn Crngle Sugeeiap Carh
BUG g 2 2008
GORDON PARK-LI, Clark
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SUPERIOE COURT OF THE ATATE OF CALTFORMIA

W AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF 2AM FRANCTSCO

LINLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

RUSSELL BRIMER,
Tlaintiff,
W,

99 CENTS ONLY STORES; and DS 1
thraugh 1560,

1 3afirndanis,

Case No,  C0GC-04-433211
RE
TRROPESEDT ORDER PURSUANT

TO TERMS OF CONSENT
JUDGMENT

Date:  August 2, 2005

Time: 9030 AN

Dipl; 301

Indge: Hon, James L. Warren

[FROPOSTETN ORDER PURSUANT TO TERMS OF DONSENT JUDGMENT
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I the above-sotitled action, Plaintifl RUSSELL BEIMER and Defendant 99 CENTS
ONEY STORES, having sgreed through their respective counsel that judgment be entered
pursuant o the terns of the Stipulation and [Proposed] Order Be: Corsent Judgment (“Consent
Judgrment™ entered inta by the above-referencad partiss and atiached bercto as Exlabit A; and
aller consiizration of the papers submitied and the argumenls presented, the Cour finds that the
setilenent agreemeant set out in the attached Conscnt Judgment meets the crileria established by
Senate Bill 471, in that:

1. The health hazard warning that is cequined by the Consent Judgment complies with

Henlth & Sofety Code scetion 25249.7 (as amended by Szpate Bill 47175

4 The reimbursement of fees and costs to-be paid purswant to the portics’ Consent
Judgment 15 reasonable undsr Calitomia law; and
3. The civil penalty amoun o be pnid pursuant to the parties’ Consent Jadgment is

reasonnble,
IT IS HERERY DRDERED that judpment be enterad 1n this case, in accordance with the
terms of the Consent Judgiment, atlached bereto as Exhibit A,

11 I 20 ORDERED.
FETERJ. Bit50

Hen Jepres——arien
JUDHEGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

Dated: Azt 2, 20605

[PROPDSEN] ORDER PURSUART TO TERMS OF COMSENT JTUDGMENT
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Cliffard A. Chanler (State Bar No. 135534}
CHANLER LAW GROUF

T1 Elm Street, Suits 8

Mew Canann, TT 06840

'I"clephme: (205 ) RS-0 ]

Facsimile: A5} B01-5222

Daniel Bomstein (State Bar Mo, 181711)
Stephen &, Sayad (Stade Bar Mo, 104868)
Larzlet &, Paras (State Bor Ne. 203319
PARAR LAW GROLIP

G55 Redwood Highway, Sulte 216

MLl Valley, G G454

Telephone:  {415) 330-9222

Facgamile; 415) 3809223

Atterneys for Plainuff
Eussell Brmer

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATLE OF CALIFORNIA

TN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

RUSSELL BRIMER,
Plamnift,
.

99 CENTS ONLY STORES; and DOES |
through 130,

Defendants.

1. INTRODUCTION

[ Caze Mo, CGC-04-435211

STIPULATIOMN AND [PROPOSED
ORDER RE: CONSENT JUDGMENT

.l Plaintlff and Settling Defendant. This Consent Judgment is entered inte 5y and

betwesn plaintff Fussell Brimer (herveller “Brimer” or “Plaintiff’) und 5%¢ Cnly Stores

(ermnecusly sued herein as 99 Cents Only Stores) (hercafter “008" g “Drefendant™), with

Plaintifl and #9¢ collectively refermed to as the “Parties™ and Brimer and 99¢ aacly being a

"Pm.ur-ll-

STIPLILATION AMD PROPOEED] ORDER RE: CONSENT JUBGhENT
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L Plaintiff. Brimer is an individeal residing in Alameda County, Califormia whi
soeks o promate awareness of cxposures 1o toxic chemsieals and inprove human health by
reducing or eliminating hezerdous substances contained in conswner and industrial products,

L3 General Allegations. PlaintiTalleges thet %3¢ has distributed andfor 221d in (he
State of California ehampagne goblets, and otlier glass and ceramic berverageware products with
colored artwork, designs or markings on the cxterios surfics with materias thal contain lend
andfor cadmivm il are listed pursuant to the Sale Dricking Water and Toxic Enforcemen: Act
of 1985, California Health & Safety Code 88 2524%.5 of seq., also known as Proposition &5, o
cause cancer and birth defects (o other reproductive hamm. Lead andfor cadmium shall be
refereed to herein as the "Listed Chemicals,™

& Product Deseriptions, The products that ace covered by this Consend Judamen
are defined as follows: glass and ceramic beverageware products sold andfor distributed by OO
witl colored artwork, designs or markings on the exterior surface insluding, by way of example
and without limitation, the glassware and ceramic products listed in Fxhibit A. Such products
collectively ore referred to herein s the Y Products ®

1.3 Notices of Vielation. Beginning on Tuly 50, 2004, Brimer seeved 99 and
variews public enforcement agencies with decumenss, entitled “$0-Diny Kaotice of Viclation”
("Motice™) that provided 99¢ and such public enforcers with notice that allesed that 99¢ was in
violation of Health & Safery Code § 25249.6 for failing to warn purchasers that the Products that
it sold expose users in Califomiu (o the Listed Chemicals,

1.6 Complaint. Cn Oclober 5, 2004, Brimers, in the interest of the gencral public in
California, filed & complaint entitled Russell Brimer v. 99 Coner Orly Stores! ot af. Case No,
CGC-04-435211 (hereafter refermd to us the “Complain™ ar the *Action™) in the Superfor Coort
for the Cily aod County of San Francisco against 99¢ and Does | through 150, alleging
viclations of Health & Safety Code § 252496 based on the alleped exposures o one or more of
the Listed Chernicals contained in certain Products sold by o0y,

17 NoAdmission, 93¢ denics the material factoal and legal allegations pontpined in

Plaintiff's Wotices and Complaint. 99¢ maintains that all Products teat it has ol and distributed
¥
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in Califernia have been and are in compliance with all laws and that it had no koowledge of the
presence of Proposition 65-listed chemicals in the Products it has sold. Mothing in thiz Consent
Tudgment shall by construed as an admission by 98¢ of any fact, finding, izswe of law, or
violaticn of law, nor shall compliance with this Apreement constitute or be construed us an
admizsion by 99¢ of any fact, Anding, conclusion, issue of law or violation of Tew, However,
this section shall not diminish or ctherwise affect the obligations, respangibilities and duties of
9%¢ under this Consent Judlpmenl.

.8 Conzent to Jurisdiction. For purpeses of this Consent Judgment anly, fhe
Parties stipulale thal this Court has jurisdictinn over the ollegations of vielations contained in the
Compluinl and personal jurisdiction over 99¢ a5 1o the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue
% proper in the City and County of S2n Francisce, snd that this Court has jurisdiction to enter
this Consent Judgment and to enforce the provisions thereof,

1.9  Effective Date. For purposes of this Consent Tudgmend, the “Tifective Diate™
shall be the date that this Stipulation And [Proposed] Order Re: Consent Judgmmens is approved
and eaterad by the Court.

oo INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: PROPOSITION 65
2.1 WARNINGS AND REFORMULATION OBLIGATIONS
{a)  Mequired Warnings. After the Effective Date, 99¢ shall net s2)l in
Californiz wny Products containing the Listed Chemicals that it purchases afier the Effective Dare,
unless warmings are given in aceordance with one or more provisions in subsection 2.2 helow
(k) Exccptions. The warning requirements set forth in subsections 2.1{a) and
2.2 below shall not apply to any Reformulated Products az defined in subsection 2.3
below.

22 CLEAR AND BEASONABLE WARNINGS

(@  Produet Labeling. A waming is afficed-to the packaping, lnbeling or
tlirectly 10 or on a Product by 99¢, its anent, or the manulacturer, importer, or distribator of e

Produet that states:

-
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tn I g pa

b=

M EE el

14
11
12
13
14

15

16

18
19
20
21
22
4
g
23
25
27
ZE

WARNING: The materials vaed as colored decorations on the
exterior of this praduet contain lead and
cidmiom, chemicals known to the State of
Californin te enuse birth defects and other
r-HFIT:,IlIIII.‘.I.i'l.'l! hoarm,

air

WARMNING:  The materials nsed as ealored decorations on the
exterior of this prodoct contain chemicals

koo to the State of California to canse birth
defects and other reproductive harm.,

or

WARNING: Thiz product contains chemicals known to the
State of Califernis to cause bivth defects and
sther reproductive harm.

Warnings issued for Products pursuant to thiz subsection shall be prominentty
placed with auch conspicuousness as compared with other words, statements, desipns. or devices
as to render it likely to be reed and understood by an ardinary individual under eustomary
conditiens of use or purchase, Any chanpes 1o the lanpaage o formal of the waming required Ty
this subscction shall anly be made following: (1) approval of PlaintifT; (2) spproval from the
California Attomey Greneral's Ciffice, provided that writlen notiee of at least Sftean (15) days is
given to Plaintiff for the opportunity t comment; or (1) Court appeoval,

(b)  Point-of-3ale Warnings. 99 may exeoute its waming obligations, where
applicable, through arranging for the posting of signs ot its retail outlets in the State of Califomin
at which Products are used or sold, o1 ul every cash rerister or other location where a sale oceurs,
i accordance with the terms specifisd in sutbseclions 2.2(bXi), and 2. 2(b)Hik

(i) Point of Sale warmings may be provided theough one or more signs
posted &t ar tear the point of use, sale or display ol the Products, or at every cash register or other |

loaticn whers a sale opcurs that state:

WARNING: The materials nsed as coloyred decorations on the
exterior of certain glass and cerpmic
beverageware prodacts sold in this store contain
lead and cudmivm, chembcals koowa to the Stale
of California £0 cause birth defeets nr other
reproductive barm,

e i

STIFULATION AN (rROPOSED] ORDER BE: OnnSIHT IUDGMEN
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The products for which this warning iz given are
identificd with this symbaol:

&

disglaved on or next e the product.

ar

YWARNING: The materials used as colored decorations an the
exterivr of the following preducts sold in this
stare cantain lend and cadmivm, chemicals
known to the State of California to cause birth
defects or other repradective harm:

(identify specific products o which wamnings aprly)

ar

WARNING  Use of certain glass and ceramic prifucts with
crlored decorations on the exterior and nsc of
certain tableware for sale in this store will
cxpose vou to lead, A chemical known 1o the
Siate of California to canze birth defects or
ather reprodactive barm.

Froducts identificd with this symbal:
!

Irisplayed oo our next to the 'im:lthll.-.l'., are the
ones for which this warning is given,

{iil) A point of sale warning provided pursiant to subzection 2.20XD
shall be prominently pluced with such conspicuousness as sompared wilh other waords,
statements, designg, or devices as to rendder it hikely to be read and understos b an asdinary

individual under customary conditions of use or purchase and shall be placed or written in a

a0 a 1o manimize iF not eliminate te chanees that on overwaming sinsation will arise, Any

changes te the languags of formal of the warrming requined for Products by this suhsection shall

by, =
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manzer rrasonably caiculated to alert the consumer to which speaific Products the warnings apgly 5




oy be made following: (1) approval of Plaintift;, (2) approvael frem the Califormia Atlomey
General’s Otfice, provided thal written notice of at least fifleen {(15) days ie given to Plaintifl for
the nppuriunity 1o comment; o {3) Court npproval.

The requirements in Seetions 2.1 and 2.2 above zre notl meant 16 rediice or expand Sig
duty to warn beyond that required by Proposition 65 and ils implementing regulations,

23 REFORMULATION STANDARDS: Products satisfying the conditions of
section 250z, L.3(h) 2.3(c) are referred to az “Reformulated Products” snd are defined as
Follows:

The golored artwork, designs or markings on the esterior surlace of the Product do ot
extend into the top 20 millimeters of the ware (fe., only appear below the cxterior portion of the
lip and rim arca as defined by American Secicty of Testing and Materials Standasd Test Methad
2 927-9%, hereinafier the “Lip and Fim Area™), and eifher

(a}  produces atest result no higher tham 1.0 micrograms {ug) of lead and 4.0
micrograms (ug) of cadmiwn using u Ghost WipeTM test applied on the decorsted portions of the
surfice of the Product performed as outlined in NIOSH method ne, $100; or

(6 Ifthe Product utilizes materials for all colored artwork, designs or
miarkings that contuin six ope-hundredibs of one percent (0.06%) lead and twenty-four hundredihs
of one percent (0.24%) cadmium or less by weight as measwed at the option of 9%¢ ar the
manufucturer or vender of the Product, either before or after the material is fired oulo for
edhizrwage affixed to) the Product, using & sample size of the materinls in question TEASUTInE
approximately 50-100 mg and a test metheod of sufficient sensitivily to establish & limit of
quantitation {as distinguished from detection) of less than 600 parts per million (“ppm”).*

(e Ifthe colored actwork, designs or markings on the enerior surface of the
Prochict extend indo the top 20 millimeters of the ware, the materiabs used a5 colased artwork,

designs o markings must contain twe onc-hundredihe ¢f ene percent (00285 Irad and eight one-

I [[the dzcorztion is tested after it s alfixed oo the Product, the percentape of e Listed Chomical by weight
massl eelaly anly %o the other poctions of the decorating materlal asd nat incleds any calsalificn of ton-decurming
litatariall

-5 -
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bundredths of ene percent of cadmium (0.08%) or less by weight o5 measured a2 the option of Loy
or the mamsfacturer or vendar of the Product, either before or after the material is fired anto (o
otheswise alfixad o) the Product, using a sample size of the materials in qeestion measuring
appeeatimately 30-100 mg and a test methed of sufficient sensitivity to cetablish a limit of
quantitation {as distinguished from detection) of less than SO0 parts per million (Mppm™.!
24  COMPLIANCE COMMITMENT.
Aller the effective date, as part of its commitment to pronwote public healih, 99¢
agrees, to take the following actions:
(0} Lo inform ezch manufacturer or distributar from whom 99¢ purchases
Froducts that they must comply with T'ropositien 65 by selling only Reformulated Products or by
providing the appropriate waming matedals thol mect the requirernents of Proposition 65 as sel
forth in this Consent Judgment;, and
(&) To require each manufacturer or vendor from whon 99¢ purchases the
Produets o cortify that the Products have been tested using appropriale testing protocals and
cither, (1) no Proposition 65 wasming is required, or (2) the marufacturer ot vendor will comply
with Propesition 65 by providing Proposition 65 warnings meaterizls {ius defined in Seetion?.?
above) with the products. |
3. MONETARY PAYMENTS.
31 Penaltics Pursuant to Wealth & Safety Code § 25249, 7(b). Pursuant to
Health & Safety Code Section 25340, 7). 99¢ shall pay 518,250 in civil penalties. The penalty
pityment shall be made payable 1o “Chanler Law Group in Trust For Russell Brimer,” and |
within fifteen (15) days afier plaintiffl and plaintitfs counsel have execuled this Stipulation and
deliversd exccuted copics of the Stipulation 10 counsel for 99¢, shall he deliverad to Plaintiffs

counsel at the following address:

' ITihe decoralica is tested after it s affised to the Product, the perceniaps of B Listed Chemical by weigh
must felate anly to the ether parions of the decomating mistenial and not imclade any caloulztinn of pon-decaratine
mtaberial ;

g
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CHAMNLER LAW GROUT
At Clifford A, Chanler
71 Elm Street, Suite §

| Bew Canaan, O 06840

it} in the cvent that $3¢ pays any penally and the Consent Tudariens is me
therealier approved and entered by the Court, Brimer shall return any proaley funds pitid wnsder this
| agreement within fifieen (15) davs of receipt of 2 written request from 99¢ following notice of the
issuance of the Court®s decision.

{b)  The Parties apree that 99¢° polential intercst in and ability to acquire and
markel Reformulated Products is to be accounted for in this scetinn and, because it is not & remedy
i provided lor by law, the absence of %92 previously acquiring, mimufncturing, marketing or selling |
Reformulated Prodissts is not relevant o the establishment of & pznolty amount perseant {o

sechon 2.1 above,

i<] Apportionment of Penalties Recelved. Aller Court approval of this

Consent Judgment parsuant fo section G, all penally monjes recaived shall be apportionsd by
Plaintiff in accordance with Healih & Safety Code § 25192, with 75% af thess fiinds remilied to
the: State of California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment ond the FEfmAIning:
23% of these penalty monies etained by Plaintiff 2« provided by Health & Safety Code
§25249,12(d). Plaintitf shall bear oll respansibility for ppporticning snd paying to the State of
California the appropriate civil pennitice paid in accordance with this section.

12 Additicoal Penalty Payments, If 99¢ does tol commit, by means of seading
written notiee to Plaintifl in the marner specified in Section 11 om or before Tune 30, 2007, that,
beginning on or kefore Jameary 1, 2007, it has puschused (and will continoe to purchise) for sale
in Celifomiz only Reformulated Products, 99¢ shall ea July 31, 2007, tender to Plyintiff an

additiona] sum of 525,000 in civil penaliies. Any such payments shall be mads payuble i

"Chanler Law Groug in Trust For Russcll Brimer,”

-%.
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4, BREIMBURSEMENT OF FEES AND COSTS
41  The Portics acknowledge that Plaintiff and his counsel effered o resalve this
dispute withow! reoching terms on the amount of fees and costs 10 be refmlrsed to them,
therely leaving this fee issue to be sesolved afier the matzdal terms of the agrecment hacd been
setlled. 99¢ then expressed a desive to resulve the fee and cost jssue shortly after the other
seftlensent lerms bod been finalized. The Padies then atternpted Yo {and did) reach 21 accord op
the compensation due to Plaintifl and his counsel under the private attomey gerersl doctrine
codifted at Code of Civil Procedure § 1621.5 for all work performed through the Fffestive Dale
of the Agreement. Under the poivate attomey gercezl decirine codified st Code of Civil
Procedure § 10215, 99¢ shall reimburse Plaintiff and his counsel for fees and costs, incurmed ws
aresult of investigating, bringring this matter (as well as any other matters reasonably related 1o
the sule of 99¢" Praducts allegedly s0ld in violation of Propasition 659 to 9% alicntion,
litigating and negatiating & settlement in the public interest. 99¢ shall puy Plointiff and his
counsel 568,750 for all attomeys® foos, expert and investipation foes, and litigration costs selated
to the voricus claims made against 99¢. The payment shall be made payable 1o the “Chanler
Law Croup™ and shall be delivered to Plaintiff™s counsel, within fiftecn (15) days after plaintiff
and plaintif’s counsel have execuled thiz Stipulation and delivered a copy of this Stigalation to

counse] for 99¢, shall be delivered to Plaintiff's counsel ut the following address:

CHAMLER LAW GROUE
Attn: Clifford A, Chanler
71 Elm Street, Sute §
Mew Conzan, CT 06240
42 Exceptas speeifically provided in this Consent Judgment, 99¢ shall have
ne further obligation with regan fo reimbursement of Plaintils attomney's fees and costs with
regard 1o the Products covered in this Aclion;
5 RELEASE OF ALL CLATMS
5.1 Plaintifl's Release of 99¢. In further consideration 6f e promises and
rETecments herein contained, and for the paymentz o be made parsuant 1o sectinns 3 and 4.

Plaintiff, on behalf of himself, his past and current spents, representalives, altormeys, s1cccssers

-4,
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andfor azsignees, and in the inferest of the penern] public, hersby waives all rights to insline o
participats in. Cirectly or indirectly, any form of legal action snd releasz all claims, incleding,
without limitation, all actions, cases of action, in law ar in eovity, soits, Fabilides, demands
obligations, Sameoes, costs, fines, penaliies, losses or expenses (including, but nat limited 1o,
investigation fees, cxpar fees and sttorneys® fees) of any nature whatsoever, whether known o
unknown, fixed of contingeat (collectively “Claims™), against 9%¢ and each of its licensors,
licensees, aucticneers, dealers, customers, ewners, purchasers, USCTS, parent companies,
enrporale afliliates, subsidiarics and their respective officers, direcinors, altommeys,
representotives, sharcholders, agents, and smployees {collectively, "09¢ Releasers™) arising
under Proposition 63, Business and Professions Code § 17200, and Business and Professions
Code § 17300 related 16 99¢ or 89¢ Releasees' alleged failure to wam about exposirss fo or
identification of Tisted Chemicals contained in the Prishuts,

The Parties furlher agree and acknowledgpe (haf this Consent Tudpinent is a full,
final, and binding resolution ol any violation of Propasition 65, Business and Professions Code &
17200, and Busincss and Profesions Code § 17300 that have been or eould have been assected in
the Complaint agzinst 9%¢ for its alleged failure to pravide clear and rensonable warnings of
Gxposure 1o or identification of Listed Chemicals in the Products.

[ addition, Plaintiff, on behalf of himself, his attorneys, and their agents, waive all
fights 1o instiluie or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action 2isd relenses all
Claims against the 99¢ Releasees arising under Propasifion 65, Business and Professions Code §
1720, and Busincss and Mrofessions Code § 17500 refated 10 ach of the 99¢ Releasess™ alleped
Lailures to wam about exposures to or identification of Listed Chemicals contained in the
Products identified in Exhibit A amd for all aclions or statements made by 99¢ or g AttormEys or
represeotatives, In the course of responding to alleged violations of Proposition &5, Pusiness and
Frolessions Code § 17200, and Buziness and Professions Code § 17500 by 99¢. Provided
nowaver, Plaintiff shall remain free to institule any form of legal avtion to enforee {he provisions

of this Consent Judgment.
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It is specifically understeod and agreed that the Partics intensd that 952
tompliince with the terms of this Consent Judgment resobves nll fsswees and Hability, now ard in
e futere (5o long a5 99¢ complies with the teros of the Conssrl Judgment) converning 99¢ ang
the ¥9¢ Releasces' comphance with the requirements of Proposition 65, Business and Professions
Code § 17200, and Business and Professions Code & 17500 az 1o the Listed Chemicals in the
Products.

Thas releass expressly excludes any entity that manufictured or supplied any of the
Products to 959¢ otber than Aroma Trading Company.

a1 9% Relense of Plaintiff. 99¢ waives all dghis 10 institule any form of legal
action apaing] Plantiff, or his atfomeys or representatives, for all actions taken or statements
e by Plaiotiff ood his atlorneys or represcntatives, in the conrse of seeking enforeenent of
Proposition &5, Business and Professions Code §17200, and Business and Prafessions Code
& 17300 in this Action.
B, COURT APPROVAL

This Comgent Judgment is not effective until it is approved and entened by the
Comrt 2l shall be nuil and void i€, for any reason, it is ool approved and entered by the Clorl
within one year aller il hos been fully exceuted by all Parties, in which event any manies thal
have been provided w Plaantiff or his counscl pursuant to ssction 3 andfor sectice 4 above, shall
be refunded within fifleen (15) days.

i SEVERABILITY

I, subsequent to cour approval of this Consent Judgment, any of the provisions of
this Consent Jidgment are held by a court to be unenforcenble, the validity of e enforceable
peovisions remaining shall not be adversely affected.

a. ATTORNEYS® FEES

Tix the evient thai a dispute arises with respect fo any provision{s) of this Consenl
Judgment, the prevailing party shall, except a8 otherwise provided herein, be entitled to recover
reasonable and necessary costs and reasonable attarnevs’ fees incureed from the resnlution of

such dispute.

£ 1.
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1] 9. GOVERNING LAW
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13
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16
17
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19
20

The terms of (hus Consent Judgment shall be governed by the lews of the Staqe nf
California and apply within the Sete of Califoria, In the event that Proposition £5 s repealed ap
ia otherwize rendered inapplicable by reason of law Fenerally, or s to the Products specifically,
thien 98¢ shall bave no further obligations pursuant to 1his Consent Tudgmnent with respect to, and

o 1l extent that, those Products are 5o alfected.

0. ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT WITH REGARD TO RETAIL
STORES IN CALIFORNIA

0.1 Before moving to enfores the terins and conditions of Sectias of this Consent
Judgment against Y9 with respest to an alleged violation ocourting at a reail store Incated in
Colitornia, Mlainiff and others muast fllow {he procedures set forth in subsections 10.2 through
10.4.

1.2 Inthe cvent that Plointiff andfor his aMorneys, Agents, as51gns, or any olher person
acting in the public interest under Health & Salety Code 525240, 77d), {hereinafter “Motifving
Perzon™) identify one or more retail stores in Califomia owned ond operated by 99¢ at which
Products are sold (hereinafter “miad] outlet™) for which the warmngs of the Products reqirived
uhler subscetions 204 or 2.2.R of this Consent Judgment are not being given, such Motifying
Persun shall notify 9¢, in writing, of such alleged fuilure to warn (the "Notice of Breach™). The
Metice of Breach shall be sent by first class mail, with proof of service, to the person(s)
identified in Section 11, and must be served within sixty (60} davs of the date the alleged
wiolation was first obscrved. The Notice of Breach chal] identify the dafe the alleged vielntion
wils obesrvied amid the retail cuflet in question, and reascmibly deseribe the noture of the aileped
violation with sufficient detail v allow 99¢ to determine the basis of the claim being asserted
arad the idertities of the Covered Products fo which those assertions apply.

L1053  Inthe event that the Motifving Person identifics a specila rotail cuilet, other tbon
the specific one identified in subsection 10.2 of this Consen Judgment, potl giving wamnings Fo

Corvered Preducts 2s regquired under subsestions 224 or 2.2.8 of this Consent Judpment, soch

=12 -
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subsection 10,2 and provide the information vequired in subsection 10,2,
104 The Netifving Person shall take no further action against 99¢ ynless the }::-"Uf_ll"iﬂg
Person discovers, 21 Leest thiry (30 days afler service of the Motices of Bresch served pursuant
to subjections 10.2 and 1013, another failuse 1o wamn for any Covered Product or that the alleged
failure 1o wam is at the sume retail outlet(s} identified in the Motices of Breacl served PUTELLARL
to subsections 0.2 and 10,3,
1%, NOTICES
All eomrespondence and notices required to be provided pussiznt to this Congent
Judgmient shall be in wrotine and personally deliversd or sent by: (1) first-class, registered,
certified mail, refum receipt requested or (i) overnight cousier on either Party by the other at the
{D]LWEUE iIﬁIdDﬁEEE. {Eiﬂ'l.lll.' PE.l't_'.", f]'-tlm fime to LiJ|'||'_‘:, ray, I"".'E'.lil.ﬂ: 1o the !'Ifll:i'lhl.'lljﬁ ]}T'E!EEth'l:"ﬂ.
above, specify a change of address (o which all future notices and other communications shall be
sent.) '
To 00¢;
Enc Schiffer, CED
99¢ Omly Stores
4000 E. Unicn Pacific Avenue
Los Angeles, CaA B0023
With a copry to;
Patnick J, Cafferty, Ir., Ezqg.
MUNGER, TOLLES & QLSON
560 Mission Street, 27" Floor
San Fruncisco, CA 94105-2907
To Plamify-
ChiTerd A, Chanler
CITANLER LAW GROUP

71 Elm Strect, Suite &
Mew Cannan, CT 06840

12, M ADMISEIONS
Mothing in this Congent Tedgment shall consttoe ar be construed a5 an admiszion

by 55¢ of any fact, finding, conclusion, issue of law, or violation of law, ner shell sompliance
- 13-
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with this Consent Judgment constilute or ke construed 25 an admission by 99¢ of any fact,
finching, conclusicn, issue of issoe of law, or violation of lnw, such being specifically denicd by
93¢, ¥ reserves oll of ils rights and defenses with regard 1o any claim by any pary under
Proposition 65, Business and Professions Code § 17200, and Business and Professions Code &
17500 or ctherwise. Tlowever, this section shall not diminish o ctherwise affect 99¢°
obligations, retponsibilitics and dutics under this Consent Tudament,
13, COUNTERPARTS; FACSIMILE SICNATURES

‘Thiz Conzent Judgment may be exczewted in comterparts and by Tacsimile, cach of
which shill be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shal] constitute e and
the same document.
14, COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE & 2524971

Plaintiff agrees 1o comply with the reporling form requirements referenced in
Meulth & Safety Code § 253497(f) Pursuant to repulations promulzated under that seCtion,
Plaintitt shall present this Consent Judgment to the Califoria Atlerney General®s Office within
five (3) doys after receiving all of the necessary signatures, A noticed moticn to enter the
Comgenl Judgment will then be served on the Atlomey General"s Office at least forty-five (45)
days priet to the date 2 hearing is scheduled on such motion in the Superior Court for the Ciry and
Ceamnty of San Francisco unless the Court allows a glorter period of time.
15, ADDITIONAL POST EXECUTION ACTIVITIES

Tl Pasties sholl mutually emplay their best efforts to support the entry of this
Agresment as a Consent Judgment and obtain approval of the Consent Judgment by the Coust inn
tinely manner. The Parties acknowledge that, persismt fo Health & Safely Code § 25249.7, a
neliced motion is required to ebtain judicial approval of this Consent Tudgment, Acecordingly, the

Plaintiff aprees to file a Motion 1o Approve the Agrezment (“Metion™), within 2 reasonnble

period of lime afler the Execution Date. 99¢ shall kave no additional responsibiliny o Plaintiff s
eounsel pursuant o CLOP. § 10215 or otheraize with regand o seimbarsement of any fecs and

cosls incurred with fespect 10 the preparstion and filing of the Motion aed its SUppoTting,

) A ]

TS & TN AP MTOIPCEET Annmn nn Aeye IS E T B IR



03/29/2005 [4-55 FAX 948 250 $1325

]

*ﬂi-:l--:ﬂ'-.l'-rr-lh-

RAMATIA COSTA ¥ESK d@nnz

caclaration or w5th regard to Finimf s coqper appeating for & heming or pelated procoedings
thereon,
6.  MODIFICATION

; This Comsent Jodgment may be modifled anly by (1) writesn agresmen of the
Parties and upag ety of & eiadified Congent Tudgment by the Court thereon, or (2) matioy of
oy Party s provided by Los end upos entry i a modifed Consent fudgment by the Caury, The
Attorney Generzl shall be served with bede ol dhy praposed modification 1o s Copsans
Tudgement af lenst fifbeen [13) dzye in sdvanee of s conzideratlon by the Court. PLOntif shall not
srezsomahly withhald its agresment to & modiSesting of shig Cousent Judzment ta incormarate 5
changze [n the warning languasga, fortnat, size, posting lucation of method of warming that hay been
appeavid in wTiting by the Califomia Aftumey Ceaerl’s (e,
17, AUTHORIZATION

The indermimmed are mutherizad to axeeite this Cogaemt Tadgment on hahalf of

thelr tegpegtive Parties and have read, wndersiood and agres to all of the tereas aed condidons of
tals Consent Judgment

AGREED T AGREED T,
Date: May J . 2003 Dae: Miy 7009

—_ ; =1 H‘F
RUSSELL Defendant 982 017 5 T0RES
By: Mike Zelking :
Tz Exzoutive Vice President
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deslaration of Witk regard 1o Plaimifl's connsel appeariag for o heaning ur cel ated proceedings
theseon
16,  MODIFICATION

“Thie Consert Judement rmay be modified andy byt (L) writisn apresment of the
fasties nnd upea entry of o medified Congent Juxd gment by e Court thereon, or () moton of
asiy Pary as peovided by Taw and upon enley ol madifisd Comsent Tudgment by the Coert. The

: : |
Atsrney General shall be served with netics of any progesed modification i this Conzent

Jud gmeme at least fiftesn {15) days in advasce of Its consideration by the Court, Plaint shall cet
unreasanahly wichiol its agreement ta a modificstion of this Consent Judgenent to ingdspecate &
change ir: the warrdng limgnags, focuat, size, posting locstion or methed of warning that has been
upprovid in writing by the Callfomia Attomey Ceaeral®s Difice.
17,  AUTHORIZATION

The andersignad e aatharized to exesuts Uds Consent Jadgment en behall of
feir respective Parties and have mixl, ueklesstond and agnee 5¢ 21l of the tesms and conditiens of
thiz Consent Jadgrasnt.

AGREED TO: AGREED Ty

Drate: Nay __, 2005 Diate: H;;i:i'u

B oo .f"

P?;inEFt' RUSSELL DRIMEE: nianl 5‘5‘; Y
?-ril.‘l:-u-fnl.'t

!m thmmi'.'e. iee-President

i
£
|
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APPROVED AS TOFORM:
i ||I
Date: 3 i'%l{'ﬁ_

PARASL .#:’F'nl CrIUILIE

l_,.f"}fffft’ i \f?i

Danicl Bosnsiein
Atternevs for Plaantfl
EUSSELL BRIMER

IT IS 80 ORDERED.

Diate:

APPROVELD AS TO FORM:
Drate:

MUNGER |, TOLLES & QLSON
By
Fatrick 1. Caffery, Ir.

Atlormey for Defendant
9¢ ONLY STORES.

TUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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AFPPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tharsa:

PARAS LAW GROU?

By

Daniel Bomst=in
Astarneys for Plaimiff
TUSSELL BRIMER

IT 15 50 ORDERED,

Date;

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date: 5}‘5%"&5

E'r‘l.'[.:TI"-I'GE_F_'. . TOLLES & QOLSON
(_ G ) e
s Clud 0

Peirick J, Cafferty, It.
Attormey far Deferdamt
L OINLY ETORES,

TUDGE OF THE SUFERIOR COURT
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EXHIBIT A

All champagne goblets and glass and ceramic bevernpewnrs products with celosed artwork,

desizms or maskings on the exlerior surface imcluding, bat not limited o:

B Champagne Gobled TET Wine Glass/ Assorted

g b
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EXHIBIT B

PROP 65
WARNING

Use of certain glass and ceramic products with colored
decorations on the exterior and use of certain tableware
for sale in this store will expose you to lead, a chemical
known to the State of California to
caunse birth defects or other reproductive harm.

Products identified with this symbol:

displayed on or next to the product,
are the ones for which this warning is given.
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